KeLCoP Project is feasible. All these worthiness indicators establish the economic feasibility

of the project.

32. Sensitivity Analysis: In order to include risk factors, a sensitivity analysis in

terms of “variable by variable” and “scenario” analysis was done to test changes in

economic indicators in conjunction with aggregate costs, benefits, and delays in the

realization of project costs and benefits. The EIRR drops to 27.2 per cent with an increase

in costs of 10 per cent. With an increase of costs by 20 per cent, the project is still worthy

(EIRR of 25.5 per cent). With an increase of the aggregate costs by 50 per cent, the EIRR

with 21.2 per cent, still above economic cost of capital. A decrease of benefits by 10 per

cent to 20 per cent still yields an EIRR greater than the 24.7 per cent. Project benefit

decrease of 50 per cent result in low but still positive NPV and EIRR that is greater than

the economic cost of capital.

EIRR
29.1%,NPV=10.077.920KES

PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 P10..PY15

 Total Benefits ('000 LC) Net Incremental benefit ('000 LC) a/

Cash Flow ('000 LC) EIRR 29.1%   NPV=10.077.920 KES

 10

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

   ∆% Link with the risk matrix IRR NPV (LC)

Base scenario   29,1%  10.077.919.833

Project benefits   -10%

Combination of risks affecting output prices, yields and adoption rates

27,0%  8.547.416.395

Project benefits   -20% 24,7%  7.016.912.956

Project benefits   -50% 16,1%  2.425.402.641

Project costs   10%

Increase of labour costs and input non labour costs ( i.e. feed formulation)

27,2%  9.555.208.378

Project costs   20% 25,5%  9.032.496.923

Project costs   50% 21,2%  7.464.362.557

1 year lag in ben.

Risks affecting adoption rates and low implementation capacity

24,6%  8.266.365.839

2 years lag in ben.   21,7%  6.821.210.201

Kenya

Kenya Livestock Commercialization Project

Project Design Report

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review Note

Document Date: 06/07/2020

Project No. 2000002339

Report No. 5382-KE

East and Southern Africa Division
Programme Management Department

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP)
Review Note

1. Introduction

This SECAP Review Note assesses environment, social, and climate risks that are likely to

affect the project or emanate from the project, and provides mitigation actions. The SECAP

note has been developed in line with IFAD’s SECAP guidelines and Government of Kenya